

ITEM NO.25

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s).231/2019

AJAY BHARDWAJ

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA No. 68575/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 127278/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 197643/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 82439/2020 - CANCELLATION OF BAIL, IA No. 105264/2022 - CANCELLATION OF BAIL, IA No. 45387/2022 - CANCELLATION OF BAIL, IA No. 90520/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 127279/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 197646/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 197640/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 60640/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 187812/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 232846/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 197638/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 70231/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 44710/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

W.P.(CrI.) No. 547/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.227578/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 565/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.230803/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 557/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.229188/2023-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.229185/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 33/2019 (X)

(WITH IA No. 49410/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 67085/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 146324/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 67081/2020 - MODIFICATION, IA No. 146322/2022 - STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 132/2019 (X)

(WITH IA No. 16846/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 95147/2019 - DOCUMENT TAKEN ON RECORD, IA No. 74236/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY, IA No. 16848/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 85395/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 58546/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 85391/2020 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER, IA No. 85790/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 222/2019 (X)
 (WITH IA No. 28509/2022 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD)
 W.P.(CrI.) No. 240/2019 (X)
 (WITH IA No. 132377/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 254/2019 (X)
 (WITH IA No. 159590/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 24153/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 121637/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 24156/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 121638/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 159592/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 296/2019 (X)
 (WITH IA No. 76187/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 164488/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 76191/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 116/2020 (X)
 (WITH IA No. 46987/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 46986/2020 - STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 115/2020 (X)
 (WITH I.A. 46809/2020-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, I.A. 144833/2022- APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 208/2020 (X)
 (WITH IA No. 71039/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 80104/2021 - PERMISSION TO REPLACE THE PAGE)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 530/2021 (X)
 (WITH IA No. 165876/2021 - GRANT OF BAIL)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 107/2022 (X)
 (WITH IA No. 85256/2022 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES, IA No. 38103/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 96/2022 (X)
 (WITH IA No. 85251/2022 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES, IA No. 59663/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 36004/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 94/2022 (X)
 (WITH IA No. 85247/2022 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES, IA No. 35465/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

MA 2043/2022 in W.P.(CrI.) No. 304/2018 (X)
 (WITH IA No. 171924/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 171549/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

MA 2082/2022 in W.P.(CrI.) No. 304/2018 (X)
 (WITH IA No. 185997/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 185999/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Diary No(s). 40673/2022 (X)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 159/2019 (X)

(WITH IA No. 49354/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 85910/2019 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 146329/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 146327/2022 - STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 207/2019 (X)

(WITH IA No. 112634/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 196/2019 (X)

(WITH IA No. 107830/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 221/2019 (X)

(WITH IA No. 14360/2022 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 241/2019 (X)

(WITH IA No. 132389/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 238/2019 (X)

(WITH I.A No. 132194/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 259/2019 (X)

(WITH IA No. 141211/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 330/2019 (X)

(WITH IA No. 177218/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY, IA No. 177219/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 48607/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE, IA No. 64119/2020 - EXTENSION OF TIME)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 357/2019 (X)

(WITH IA No. 60556/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 191565/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY, IA No. 191574/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 60438/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 353/2019 (X)

(WITH IA No. 191192/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY, IA No. 191193/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 60434/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE, IA No. 80475/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 361/2019 (X)

(WITH IA No. 60553/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 90014/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 193299/2019 - EX-PARTE BAIL, IA No. 193300/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY. IA No. 193303/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 60386/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 205/2020 (X)

(WITH IA No. 69886/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 80117/2021 - PERMISSION TO REPLACE THE PAGE)

Date : 28-11-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR

Mr. Deepak Prakash, AOR
Mr. Pawan Kr. Dabas, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Singh Bisht, Adv.
Mr. Raneev Dahiya, Adv.
Mr. Nachiketa Vajpayee, Adv.
Ms. Divyangna Malik, Adv.
Ms. J. Merlyn Rachel, Adv.
Ms. Vishnu Priya, Adv.
Mr. Shyam Nair, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Lakhera, Adv.
Mr. Vardaan Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Nagarkatti Kartik Uday, AOR

Mr. Ankit Verma, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Mishra, Adv.
Mrs. Archana Kumari, Adv.
Mrs. Barnali Basak, Adv.
Mr. S S Bandyopadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Ved Prakash Verma, Adv.
Ms. Niti Singh, Adv.
Mr. Subham Pundir, Adv.
Mr. Gulam Rabbani, Adv.
Mr. Ali Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Abrar Ahmed Khan, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Sharma, Adv.
Mr. N D Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jayant Mohan, AOR
Ms. Adya Shree Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Dawneesh Shaktivatsa, Adv.

Mr. Sriram Parakkat, Adv.
Mr. M.s. Vishnu Sankar, Adv.
Mr. Subash Chaudhary, Adv.
Ms. Athira G Nair, Adv.
Mr. Sreenath S, Adv.
Ms. Viddusshi, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Santosh, Adv.
M/S. Lawfic, AOR

Mr. Chayan Sarkar, Adv.

Ms. Anzu. K. Varkey, AOR
 Mr. Karan Bindra, Adv.
 Mr. Shailendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
 Mr. Pratik Rajopadhye, Adv.
 Mr. Arjun Nanda, Adv.

Mr. Swastik Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Atul Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR
 Mr. Anubhav Sharma, Adv.

By Courts Motion, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
 Mr. S.V. Raju, A.S.G.
 Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
 Mrs. Swarupma Chaturvedi, Adv.
 Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
 Mr. Apoorba Kurup, Adv.
 Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.
 Mr. Bhuvan Mishra, Adv.
 Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.
 Mr. Gautam Bhardwaj, Adv.
 Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.
 Mr. Akshey Amritanshu, Adv.
 Mr. Manish, Adv.

Mr. Balbir Singh, A.S.G.
 Mr. Rajesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
 Ms. Nisha Bagchi, Adv.
 Mr. Shyam Gopal, Adv.
 Ms. Aakanksha Kaul, Adv.

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.
 Ms. Monica Benjamin, Adv.
 Mr. Tadimall Bhaskar Ghowtham, Adv.
 Mr. B.K. Satija, Adv.
 Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.
 Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
 Mr. Diyansh H. Rathi, Adv.

Mrs. Aishwariya Bhati, A.S.G.
 Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
 Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
 Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
 Mrs. Rukmini Bobde, Adv.
 Ms. Sairica Raju, Adv.
 Mrs. Shardha Deshmukh, Adv.

Mrs. Nisha Bagchi, Adv.
Mr. Akshit Pradhan, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR
Mrs. Mahima C Shroff, Adv.

Mr. Harmeet Ruprah, D.A.G.
Mr. Yashraj Singh Bundela, AOR
Mr. Pawan, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Verma, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR
Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR
Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Yamini Singh, Adv.
Mr. Yamini Singh, Adv.
Ms. Raavi Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj, A.A.G.
Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
Mr. Vedansh Anand, Adv.
Mr. Damini Garg, Adv.
Mr. Anandita Aggarwal, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, AOR
Ms. Urmila Kar Purkayastha, Adv.
Ms. Srijia Choudhury, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
Ms. Ripul Swati Kumari, Adv.
Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.
Mr. Bhanu Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Anvita Dwivedi, Adv.

M/S. Plr Chambers And Co., AOR
M/S. Gorkela Law Office, AOR

Mr. Mohit Mathur, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Karan Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR
 Mr. Mayank Dahiya, Adv.
 Ms. Sugandh Rathor, Adv.

Mr. Satish Kumar Mittal, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR
 Mr. Abhijeet Varshaney, Adv.
 Mr. Parbhat Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR
 Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR
 Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR
 Mr. Jay Nirupama, Adv.
 Mr. Niroop Sukrithy, Adv.
 Mr. D.girish Kumar, Adv.

Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR
 Ms. Pallavi Pratap, AOR
 Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, AOR

Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, AOR
 Mr. Abhik Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Lohit Kumar Bimal, Adv.
 Mr. Aadi Nagpal, Adv.
 Mr. Sanveer Mehlwal, Adv.
 Mr. Rinku Mathur, Adv.

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR
 Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.
 Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.
 Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.
 Ms. Miranda Solaman, Adv.

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR
 Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR
 Ms. Pallavi Pratap, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R**

List the Petitions on 4 December 2023.

**(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
 DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
 ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**